Wisconsin law.
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19 PUBLIC SER/ICE COMMISSION PSC 6.03
Chapter PSC 6
ASSESSMENT OF COMMISSION’'S HOLDING COMPANY REGULATION COSTS
PSC6.01 Scope. PSC 6.05 Direct assessments.
PSC 6.02 Definitions. PSC 6.06 Remainder assessments.
PSC 6.03 Occasion for assessment of expenditures. PSC 6.07 Billing and collection procedures.
PSC 6.04 Entities subject to assessment. PSC 6.08  Supporting records.
Note: ChaptePSC 6was created as an ergency rule dective May 5, 1986. (2) Holding a hearing concerning an application for a certifi

cateof approval to form a holding company;

PSC 6.01 Scope. Thepurpose of this chapter is to imple  (3) The modification or addition of any term, limitation or
ments. 196.84 Stats., authorizing the commission to asseggnditionof a certificate of approval to formholding company;

againsta holding company or a nonutiligffiliate the expenses (4) Determinin .

h . ; gwhether a takeover of a holding company as

gtttrltbutableto the performance dfs duties under s196.795  setforth in 5.196.795 (3) Stats., is in the best interests of utility
ats. consumers, investors and the public;

History: Cr. Register November1986, No. 37lefl. 12-1-86. ] . . . . ) .
(5) Making determinations regardingapital impairment of
PSC 6.02 Definitions. (1) “Holding company” has the public utility affiliates in holding company systems;

meaningset forth in $196.795 (1) (h)Stats. ~ (6) Examinationof books, records, documents and other
(2) “Nonutility affiliate” has the meaning set forth in s.informationrelating to a holding company system;
196.795(1) (j), Stats. (7) Conductingany litigation relatedo the protection of a
(3) “Public utility affiliate” has the meaning set forth in S.holdlng.company systera’business information from public dis
196.795(1) (1), Stats. CIO(SE;J)rel\’/lonitoring and enforcing s196.795 (5)(c), (d), (dm)
19g1%9;—(|;>)|d(|i;1'gsﬁgtr2.pany system” has tineeaning set forth in s. (dn), (), (g) and(h). Stats.

(5) “Cost of any increase in regulation of any public utility (9) Consideringand determining, in a rate proceeding, attri

affiliate” means the total of commission expenditures whieh butions of tax and gther benefits or liabilities pursuant to s.
in excess of the commission expenditures which are propeﬁ%6'795(5) 0, Stats., .

assessabléor utility regulation under s196.85 Stats., and ch. ~ (10) Regulatingholding company systeneal estate transac
PSC5 and which expenditures are directly or indirectly attributdions between public utility diliates and holding companies or
ble to the commissios’ implementation and enforcement of sbetweerpublic utility afiliates and nonutility dfliatesin a hold

196.795 Stats., as set forth inBSC 6.03 ing company system, including leases;

(6) “Direct assessments” are chas made by the commission _ (11) Approvingor disapproving the termination of threerest
to holding companies or nonutilityfaiates or both for the activi  Of @ holding company system in a public utilityilete;
tiesand expenditures set forth iniSC 6.05 (12) Regulatingadvertising pursuant to $96.795 (5) (n)

(7) “Remainderassessments” are chas made by the com Stats.;
mission to holding companies or nonutilityfidites or both for (13) Determining compliance with and enforcement sf
the expenditures set forth inBSC 6.06 They are calculated by 196.795(6m) (b) Stats., including the costs of determining the
subtractingdirect assessments from the commissidofal hold assetf each nonutility diliate;

ing company regulation expenditures to arrive at a remainder  (14) Investigatingand making determinations regarding the
(8) “Advance payment of a remainder assessment” measslling at retail, leasing, installing, maintaining or servicing of
payment,n advance, of remainder assessments which have bappliancepursuant to s196.795 (5) (g)Stats.;

PrOjeCtedfOf the Curre_nt_fisca}'e_ar but have_ not yet been totally (15) |nvestigating'and approving or disapproving, the use by
incurredby the commission. This payment is calculated by addingnutility affiliates of the services of employes of public utility

10%to the remainder assessment for the prior fiscal Pegiment  affiliates pursuant to s196.795 (5) (r) Stats.;

for remainder assessment expenditures incurred in the prior fiscale) Regulating property contracts or arrangements between

yearby the commission, when such payment is made during PR N e ;
currentfiscal yeayis not withinthe definition of “advance pay ﬁii‘lg?gll;:gg'?g)ty(sﬁélggs and nonutility dfiiates pursuant (cs.

mentof remainder assessment.”

History: Cr. Register November1986, No. 371ef. 12-1-86. (17) Administeringthe reporting requirements set forth in s.
’ 196.795(6), Stats.;
PSC 6.03 Occasion for assessment of expendi - (18) Conductingcommission investigations into the impact

tures. Expenditures of the commission are assessable againgf the operation of every holdirgpmpany system on every public
holding company or a nonutility dfliate, or both, in a holding Utility affiliate in the holding company system as set forth in s.
companysystem whenever commissierpenditures have been196.795(7), Stats.;

incurred because of any increase in regulatioa pdiblic utility (19) Conductinghearings and investigations to determine if
affiliate, where such expenditures have been reasonably requiaeg practice ofa holding company system violates any provisions
in order for thecommission to implement and enforcd%6.795 of s.196.795 (5) (bjo(s), Stats., or any limitation, term or condi
Stats.Such assessable expenditures include, but are not limiteditm of thecertificate of approval to form a holding compaaly
expendituresncurred bythe commission in carrying out thefol pursuanto s.196.795 (7) (b)Stats.;

lowing regulatory duties: (20) Conductingall litigation arising out of any order of the
(1) Grantingor denying a certificate of approval to folan commissiondirecting a holdingcompany system to modify or
holding company; ceasea practice which violates any provision 0£86.795 (5) (b)
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to (s), Stats., or any limitation, term or conditiofits certificate (3) PersoNNEL. The time of the following commission per

of approval to form a holding company; sonnelshall be directly assessed to a holding company or nonutil
(21) Conductingany investigation and hearing regardthg ity affiliate:

necessityof ordering a holdingompany to terminate its interest  (a) All employes engagedirectly on a specific investigation,

in a public utilityaffiliate under s196.795 (7) (c)Stats., and any hearing, review of books and records or other activity reasonably

litigation associated therewith; required in order for the commission to implement and enforce s.

(22) Conductingany intervention by the commission in anyl96.795 Stats., with regartb a specific holding company or ron
proceedingvhich involves an application of or issue related to &ttility affiliate. This time shall include, but not be limited to,
196.795 Stats., pursuant to i@uthority to intervene under s.travel,testimony and attendance at hearings, anajys#paration
196.795(10), Stats.; of audits, summaries and exhibits, and writing and typing reports.

(23) Providing assistancemonitoring and advocacy in pro  (0) Department heads, when engaged directly in the activity
tecting small business interests underl86.795 Stats., inany Setforth in sub(1), rather than in a general supervisory capacity
action or proceedings before the commission, pursuant to s.(c) Consultants or experts working on a specific proceeding.
196.795(10m) Stats.; (d) Hearing examiners.

(24) Conductingany other litigation arising out of the pedor  (e) Reporters, stenographers and clerks engaged in preparation
manceof the commissios’ regulatoryduties with respect to the of transcripts, docketing or filing.
implementatiorand enforcement of $96.795 Stats.; (4) NoLIMIT TO DIRECT CHARGES. The limitation of $196.85

(25) Ascertainingand collecting payment of the commis (1), Stats.on direct assessments does not apply t@ekaagainst
sion’s holding company regulation costs undet$6.84 Stats.; holding companies or nonutility fifiates made under 496.84

(26) Determiningfutureinvestment terms, limitations or con Stats. _
ditions on holding companies formed prior to November 28, History: Cr.Register November1986, No. 37]1ef. 12-1-86.

1985, pursuant to s196.795 (1) (b), Stats.; L PSC 6.06 Remainder assessments. (1) Tvpes oF
(27) All other costs and expenses reasonably required in ordefyries, The activities whose expenditures are ghable to
for the commission to implement and enforc®5.795 Stats.  ho|ding company remainder assessmentstawse which cannot
iy OBt Noventsr 1o, o ST 121,660 (03 be reasonably attibute to any specific holding company of non
utility affiliate. Examples of such activities are rulemaking
PSC 6.04 Entities subject to assessment.  Director égardingholding company regulaticand stefattendance at spe
remainderassessmentfor holding company regulation costsCial seminars directly relating to holding companies.
shallbe made against: (2) APPORTIONMENT. The holding company remainder assess
(1 oling companes sl bspporoned aong i compary sy
2) Nonutility affliates; eyt Aol : :
( € ; ) ) o . costshave been incurredilso included in the apportionment
(3) Publicutilities prior to their becomingublic utility afili-  shallbe those persons who, during such fiscal yieareapplied
ates,in circumstances where there does exist a holding com for or been granted a certificate of approval to form a holding com
panyor a nonultility afiliate against which to assess the commispanybut who have not yet formed a holdiogmpany The com
sion’s holding company regulation costs. Examples of sugfjssjonshall chage each such holding company systemesson
situationsinclude a person who has applied for has not yet 3 remainder assessment on the following basis: The commission
beengranted a certificate of approval to form a holding companyjij| compare thassets of the holding company systepirothe
aperson who has applied for and has been denied a certidfcateaseof a person who has not yet formed a holding compthiey
approvalto form aholding company; and a holding company ogssets which will be held by that persohblding company sys
nonutility afiliate which has instifcient resources with which to temwhen itis formed, to the total assets of all existing and applied
pay the commissiors' holding company regulation costs. In thgor but unformed holding company systems. The resulting per
eventa public utility pays these holding comparggulation centagewill be the percentagehich the holding company system
costs,said costs arrot to be recouped by the utility through theyr persorwill pay of the total holding company remainder assess
rates which it chages consumers. ment.The assets wibbe the assets declared, reported or identified,
(4) Exceptas provided in sul§3), assessments for the com asof the date of billing, under $96.795(2) (b), 196.795 (5) (0)
mission’s holding company regulation costs may notrbade or 196.795(6), Stats., or through any investigation or other com
directly or indirectly against any public utility fifate. mission proceeding, including review of financial statements.
History: Cr. Register November1986, No. 37,leff. 12-1-86. Assetsshall be determined pursuant td86.795 (5) (o)Stats.
. (3) Apvance PAYMENT. No advance payment of a remainder
PSC 6.05 Direct assessments. (1) ACTIVITIESINCLUD-  asgessmeninder $196.85 (2) Stats., shall be required for the
ABLE. All investigations, hearings, proceedings and all otheggs; 2 fy|| fiscal years after November 28, 1985. Advance pay

activitieswhich are reasonably attributable to a particular holdingentsshall be required starting with the fiscal year beginning July
companyor nonutility afiliate, whether or not a docket number; 19gg.

is assigned, shall be included in the direct assessvhéme costS  'Higory: Cr. Registey November 1986, No. 37.1ef. 12-1-86.
of any increase in the regulation of any public utilitiiliate of
thatholding company or nonutility filiate. PSC 6.07 Biling and collection procedures.

(2) TypesoF ExPENSES. The following types of expenditures (1) DETERMINATION. The bill mailed by the commissicshall
attributableto the performance of the commissihblding com  constitutethe commissiors’ determination that the clgas con
panyregulatory duties shall be included in direct assessmentd@inedtherein represent increases in the cosegfilating a public

(a) Salaryincluding fringe benefits: utility affiliate which arereasonably required in order for the eom

(b) Travel expenses: missionto implement and enforce 596.795 Stats.

(c) The costs of exp'ert withesses and consultants: (2) BiLLinG. (@) Direct assessmentd. The commission shall

- » determinethe expenses reasonably attributable to gecific
(d) Intervenorcompensation awarded by the commissiofolding company docket, holding company or nonutilitiliate,

underch.PSC 3 or both, and mail a bill to the holding company or nonutilifiliaf
(e) Any other appropriate expenditures reasonably attributalaee, or both. The bill may be mailed during the progress of the
to a particular holding company or nonutilityfibéte. holding company regulation activityncluding consideration of
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21 PUBLIC SER/ICE COMMISSION PSC 6.08

anapplication for a certificate of approval to form a holding €om (3) PERIOD FORPAYMENT AND OBJECTIONS. (&) Direct assess
pany,or at the conclusion of such activityshall constitute notice ments. The holding company or nonutilityfdiate shall, within
of the assessment and demand for payment. 30days after the mailing of the bill for tlrect assessment, pay

2. The commission shall render monthly statements of sdfelthe commission the amount for which it is billeditiwh 30
directassessments to holding companies and nonuflitiates, daysafter the date of the mailing of any direct assessment bill, the
which statements itemize the namelscommission employes holding company or nonutility ifiate that has been billeahay
engaged in holding company regulation work, the hourdile with the commission objections setting out in detail the
expendedthe hourly rates and the total amount of gbar groundsupon which the objector regards the bill to be excessive,

(b) Remainder assessments. The commission shall annu €rroneous,unlawful or invalid. The procedure set forth in s.
ally, within 90 days of the commencement of each figeal; 196.85(4), Stats.shall be followed by the objector and the eom
ascertairthe total of its holding company regulation expenditurg®ission.If the commissioroverrules or disallows the objections,
during the prior fiscal year which were reasonably required fhe bill must be paid within 10 dayafter notice of such overruling
orderfor the commission to implement amdforce s196.795 or disallowance.
Stats.The commission shall deduct from this total all amounts (b) Remainder assessments. Remainder assessments result
directly assessable pursuant t¢*SC 6.050 arrive at a remainder ing from the regulatiomf public utility afiliates of holding com
assessment. paniesshall be paid by holding companies and nonutilifyiates

2. For fiscal years 1985-1986, 1986—1987, and 1987-88, théhin 30 days after the bill for the remainder dfes has been
commissiorshall asses® the holding companies and their nonmailed to the holding companies and nonutilityfil&tes. The
utility affiliates and to those persons who applied fomere holding companies and nonutility fdfates shall have 30 days
granteda certificate of approval to form a holding company buéfter the mailing of the bill containing themainder chaes to
have not yet formed a holding compang sum equal tdhe file objections, and the procedures set forth196.85 (4) Stats.,
remainderpursuant to the apportionment set forth iRSC 6.06 shall be followed.

@) o o 2. Holding companies andonutility afiliates shall not be

3. Beginning with fiscal year 1988-89 and thereaftee requiredto pay a remainder assessment in advance until the fiscal
commissiorshall assest® the holding companies and their nonyearbeginningJuly 1, 1988; this does not prohibit the commission
utility affiliates and those persons who applied for or were grantgm assessing holding companies, nonutitiffiliates or per
a certificate of approval to form a holding company but have ngbn'sremainder assessments covering commission expenditures

yetformed a holding compang sum equal to the remaing#us  madeduring the prior fiscal year and requiring payment of those
10%of that remaindeiThis shall constitute the “advance remainremainderassessments within 30 days.

derassessment.” . . . . .

: . (c) Collection ofdirect and remainder assessments, including
mer?t' tlrffe aééﬁrgggig;&angptﬁgzg?e 2(;‘:82%52;%?:;3?3525 4 collectionsin the evenbf nonpayment, shall be made pursuant to
turesexceeded the advan%ayments 0):‘ a remainder assegsmert]tge_procedures_ set forth in 96.85 Stats.

History: Cr. Register November1986, No. 37lef.. 12-1-86.

made bythe holding companies, nonutilityfiiites and persons

for that fiscal yearthe commission shall ctge the diference to .

the holding companies, nonutility fifates and persons in the pro . "> 6-08 Supporting records. (1) TIME RECORDS.
Direct assessment clggsrepresenting time of commission $taf

portionwhich the assetsf each holding company system or-per mbersshall besupported by weekly time sheets which record

;gﬂgegstt%mse tg;%l a;:gzrgh'(fp aarte &%‘debzfalézsﬁe?}?ldiltn?sc activitiesperformed according to docket and other code numbers.

determinedthat the commissios’ prior fiscal year remainder  (2) TRAVEL EXPENSERECORDS. Travel expense chges to
expendituresrelated to holding compamsegulation were less direct assessment shall be supported by records of the travel
thanthe advance payments of a remainder assessment mad@fgenseaccounts of commission stafiembers.

thatprior fiscal yearthe commission shall credit thefdifence to (3) OTHEREXPENSES. Any otherdirectly attributable expenses
the current yeds payment. The remainder assessmentdilsti  which are directly assessed shall be supported by cost records.
tutesnotice of the assessment and demand for payment. History: Cr. Register November1986, No. 371ef.. 12-1-86.
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